

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 05-A-2021

"AN ORDER ORGANIZING THE MUNICIPAL TASK FORCE TEAMS AGAINST THE AFRICAN SWINE FEVER (ASF) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN."

WHEREAS, three (3) barangays of the Municipality of Santa Ana, Cagayan have been validated as affected areas by the ASF;

WHEREAS, implementation of measures to prevent spread of the virus to other barangays must be closely monitored;

NOW THEREFORE, I NELSON P. ROBINION, Municipal Mayor of Santa Ana, Cagayan, by virtue of the power vested in me by law do hereby order:

SECTION I - The ASF Municipal Task Force shall be composed of the following:

: Hon. Nelson P. Robinion, Municipal Mayor Chairman

: Hon. Gaylord Robinson B. Ibus, Municipal Vice Mayor Co-Chairman

Action Chairman : Mr. Richard R. Alibania, Municipal Agriculturist

SECTION II - There shall be Task Force Teams to be composed as follows:

1) ANIMAL MOVEMENT TEAM

: Dr. Elma Bermudez, DVM - Provincial Vet. Office Rep. Head

Members : Mr. Henry Alog, Mun. Agriculturist Office Rep.

Barangay Kagawad of all Barangays

2) SURVEILLANCE TEAM

: Dr. Elma Bermudez, DVM-PVO Rep.

: Mr. Richard R. Alibania, Municipal Agriculturist Members

P/MAJ Ronald Balod, Chief of Police Mr. Marion Miranda, LDRRMO I

All PBs of Santa Ana

Meat Vendors Association of Santa Ana

3) RAPID ACTION TEAM

: Dr. Elma Bermudez, DVM-PVO Rep. : Mr. Mark Anthony Agtang, MAO Rep. Members

PNP Personnel

Mr. John Rey Maximo, MENRO Designate

Mr. Marion Miranda, LDRRMO I Ms. Jamela Sampilo, MLGOO Staff

Dr. Cesar Cating, Municipal Health Officer or Rep.

Engr. Edmunrey Tabilisima, Mun. Engineer

All Barangay Officials

INSP Dexter Columna, pcg Rep., Maritime Police Rep.

4. LOGISTICS TEAM

Head : Ms. Emerlinda R. Rodriguez, Mun. Budget Officer Ms. Josefina D. Baltazar, OIC-Municipal Treasurer Members

Mr. Richard R. Alibania, Municipal Agriculturist

Ms. Dawn S. Garcia, MSWDO





Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

P/MAJ RONALD BALOD, PNP-COP Mr. Jerome Ryan C. Robinion, Private Secretary II

5. INFORMATION/EDUCATION CAMPAIGN TEAM

Head: Mr. Richard R. Alibania, MAO/Station Manager of Radyo

Co-Head: Dr. Elma Bermudez, DVM-PVO Rep.

Members : Volunteer Broadcasters of Radyo Santa Ana

6. LABORATORY DIAGNOSIS TEAM

RADDL Staff

The ASF Action Teams are hereby directed to assist the Task Force in the execution of activities, implementation of issuances and measures for the prevention of spread of ASF Virus within the municipality.

THIS ORDER takes effect immediately and shall remain in force until a new order shall be issued.

DONE this 24th day of February 2021 at Santa Ana, Cagayan.

NELSON P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor

